foreign exchange rates as well as the indices that the individual Funds are designed to track. However, actual movements in the
risk variables may be greater or less than anticipated due to a number of factors, including unusually large market shocks
resulting from changes in the performance of the economies, markets and securities in which the Funds invest. As a result,
historic variations in risk variables are not a definitive indicator of future variations in the risk variables.

Price risk movement represents the range of historical index returns from the average return based on the minimum suggested
investment time frames indicated within the Funds’ respective PDS minus one standard deviation to average return plus one
standard deviation. Foreign exchange risk reasonable possible movements are determined using Reserve Bank of Australia
(RBA) foreign exchange rates for each currency published during the reporting period. The Funds have not made any changes to
the methods used to determine its sensitivity to the market risk.

Impact on operating profit/(loss) and net assets attributable to unitholders

Vanguard Global Infrastructure Index Fund (Hedged)

Price risk Foreign exchange risk

Canadian Dollar Euro Japanese Yen US Dollar Other currencies

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High

-3% +4% -8% +2% -15% +2% -2% +9% -8% +6% -13% +3%

30 Jun 2023 (21,935) 29,246 236 (59) 101 (14) (1) 5 (444) 333 100 (23)

Canadian Dollar Euro Japanese Yen US Dollar Other currencies

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High

-3% +4% -7% 0% -6% +7% -2% +17% -11% 0% -6% +3%

30 Jun 2022 (20,599) 27,466 174 - 40 (47) (1) 6 2,481 - 50 (25)

Impact on operating profit/(loss) and net assets attributable to unitholders

Vanguard MSCI Index International Shares (Hedged) ETF

Price risk Foreign exchange risk

Euro British Pound Japanese Yen US Dollar Other currencies

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High

-3% +5% -15% +2% -17% +1% -2% +9% -8% +6% -9% +3%

30 Jun 2023 (69,263) 115,438 601 (80) 366 (22) (8) 37 (482) 362 339 (113)

Notes to the financial statements (continued)
For the year ended 30 June 2023

Vanguard Wholesale International Equities Funds (Hedged) and ETFs 31

3 Financial risk management (continued)

(b) Summarised sensitivity analysis (continued)

Euro British Pound Japanese Yen US Dollar Other currencies

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High

-3% +5% -6% +7% -2% +8% -2% +17% -11% 0% -6% +3%

30 Jun 2022 (47,933) 79,889 (69) 80 (7) 30 (6) 53 5,624 - (24) 12

Impact on operating profit/(loss) and net assets attributable to unitholders

Vanguard International Property Securities Index Fund (Hedged)

Price risk Foreign exchange risk

Euro British Pound Japanese Yen US Dollar Other currencies

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High

-5% +5% -15% +2% -17% +1% -2% +9% -8% +6% -8% +3%

30 Jun 2023 (58,450) 58,450 183 (24) 230 (14) - (2) (709) 532 130 (49)

Euro British Pound Japanese Yen US Dollar Other currencies

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High

-4% +5% -6% +7% -2% +8% -2% +17% -11% 0% -6% +3%

30 Jun 2022 (47,385) 59,231 88 (102) (3) 13 (1) 13 4,453 - 245 (123)

Impact on operating profit/(loss) and net assets attributable to unitholders

Vanguard International Small Companies Index Fund (Hedged)

Price risk Foreign exchange risk

Euro British Pound Japanese Yen US Dollar Other currencies

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High

-4% +6% -15% +2% -17% +1% -2% +9% -8% +6% -7% +5%

30 Jun 2023 (3,025) 4,538 2 - 17 (1) (1) 6 (47) 36 12 (9)

Euro British Pound Japanese Yen US Dollar Other currencies

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High

-4% +6% -6% +7% -2% +8% -2% +17% -11% 0% -6% +3%

30 Jun 2022 (3,583) 5,374 (15) 17 - 1 (2) 13 280 - - -

Impact on operating profit/(loss) and net assets attributable to unitholders

Vanguard Ethically Conscious International Shares Index Fund

Price risk Foreign exchange risk

Euro Japanese Yen New Zealand Dollar US Dollar Other currencies

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High

-2% +4% -15% +2% -2% +9% -5% +3% -8% +6% -10% +3%

30 Jun 2023 (39,367) 78,735 (463) 62 (28) 126 (81) 48 (596) 447 (307) 91

Euro Japanese Yen New Zealand Dollar US Dollar Other currencies

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High

-2% +4% -6% +7% -2% +17% -1% +7% -11% 0% -6% +3%

30 Jun 2022 (63,637) 127,276 (418) 487 (79) 670 (333) 2,331 1,651 - (713) 356

Notes to the financial statements (continued)
For the year ended 30 June 2023

Vanguard Annual Report32

3 Financial risk management (continued)

(b) Summarised sensitivity analysis (continued)

Impact on operating profit/(loss) and net assets attributable to unitholders

Vanguard Global Minimum Volatility Fund

Price risk Foreign exchange risk

British Pound Indian Rupee Taiwan New Dollar US Dollar Other currencies

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High

-4% +6% -17% +1% -7% +6% -5% +3% -8% +6% -9% +4%

30 Jun 2023 (1,097) 1,645 (10) 1 - - - - (45) 34 3 (1)

Indian Rupee Mexican Peso Taiwan New Dollar US Dollar Other currencies

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High

-4% +5% -6% +3% -13% +1% -7% +5% -11% 0% -5% +6%

30 Jun 2022 (1,047) 1,308 - - - - - - 85 - (1) 1

Impact on operating profit/(loss) and net assets attributable to unitholders

Vanguard International Shares Index Fund (Hedged)

Price risk Foreign exchange risk

Euro British Pound Japanese Yen US Dollar Other currencies

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High

-3% +5% -15% +2% -17% +1% -2% +9% -8% +6% -9% +3%

30 Jun 2023 (254,548) 424,247 2,541 (339) 1,480 (87) 1 (5) (1,824) 1,368 1,401 (466)

Euro British Pound Japanese Yen US Dollar Other currencies

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High

-3% +5% -6% +7% -2% +8% -2% +17% -11% 0% -6% +3%

30 Jun 2022 (207,825) 346,374 (256) 299 (26) 105 (26) 220 25,685 - (81) 40

Impact on operating profit/(loss) and net assets attributable to unitholders

Vanguard International Shares Select Exclusions Index Fund

Price risk Foreign exchange risk

Euro Japanese Yen New Zealand Dollar US Dollar Other currencies

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High

-3% +5% -15% +2% -2% +9% -5% +3% -8% +6% -13% +1%

30 Jun 2023 (52,971) 88,286 21 (3) (12) 56 (267) 160 (436) 327 141 (12)

British Pound Japanese Yen New Zealand Dollar US Dollar Other currencies

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High

-2% +4% -2% +8% -2% +17% -1% +7% -11% 0% -6% +4%

30 Jun 2022 (25,559) 51,119 (45) 180 (50) 424 (274) 1,921 1,723 - (695) 463

Notes to the financial statements (continued)
For the year ended 30 June 2023

Vanguard Wholesale International Equities Funds (Hedged) and ETFs 33

3 Financial risk management (continued)

(c) Credit risk
The Funds are exposed to credit risk, which is the risk that a counterparty will be unable to pay amounts in full when they fall due.

The Funds are exposed to counterparty credit risk on derivative financial instruments, cash and cash equivalents, amounts due
from brokers and other receivables. No loss allowance has been recognised based on 12-month expected credit losses as any
such impairment would be wholly insignificant to the Funds.